MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

Chapter 11

RESOLVE, Permitting the United States Government to Install a UHF Remote Transmitter on State Owned Property at South Portland, Cumberland County.

United States Government, permission to install transmitter. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Institutional Service be and hereby is authorized and directed to enter into an agreement with the United States Government whereby, for and in consideration of \$1 per year, the State of Maine shall lease the following described land located at the State School for Boys, South Portland, County of Cumberland:

"From the center of the city-owned Portland Municipal Airport beacon tower, proceed N 45° 38′ W, 14.45 feet to a stake and being the point of beginning; thence N 79° 10′ W, 80 feet to a stake; thence S 10° 50′ W, 100 feet to a point; thence S 79° 10′ E, 80 feet to a stake; thence N 10° 50′ E, 100 feet to the point of beginning; containing in all 0.18 acre more or less, situate in the County of Cumberland, in the State of Maine. All bearings are true."

Approval of this Resolve will grant to the United States Government the license, right and privilege to install, operate and maintain a UHF Remote Transmitter Site and necessary control facilities at the aforesaid location, together with the right of ingress and egress over said lands and adjoining lands, necessary or convenient for the installation, operation and maintenance of the UHF Remote Transmitter Facility and necessary control facilities.

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 12

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Institutional Service to Convey to Portland Water District a Right of Way for a Pipeline over Land of the Reformatory for Men in South Windham.

Commissioner of institutional service, in name of State of Maine, authorized to convey a certain right-of-way. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Institutional Service, in the name of the State of Maine, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey by quit claim deed to Portland Water District, its successors and assigns, the right perpetually to enter at any and all times upon a strip of land owned by the State of Maine and situated in the town of Windham, in the county of Cumberland and state of Maine, said strip being shown on a plan entitled "Plan Showing Proposed Portland Water District Right of Way across Land of Maine State Reformatory for Men, South Windham, Maine," dated January 19, 1955, said plan being now on file in the office of the Secretary of State, to which plan reference is hereby made for a more particular description of said strip, and to construct and perpetually maintain through and across said strip conduits or pipe lines for conveying water and to lay, relay, repair, maintain and remove water pipe or pipes upon or under said strip with all necessary fixtures and appurtenances.